

No. 13-1371

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING  
AND COMMUNITY AFFAIRS, *et al.*,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

THE INCLUSIVE COMMUNITIES PROJECT, INC.,  
*Respondent.*

---

*On Writ of Certiorari to the United States  
Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit*

---

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION  
FOR THE ADVANCEMENT OF COLORED PEOPLE AND  
THE MILWAUKEE BRANCH OF THE NATIONAL  
ASSOCIATION FOR THE ADVANCEMENT OF  
COLORED PEOPLE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

---

Marshall Taylor  
*Interim General Counsel*  
Khyla D. Craine  
*Assistant General Counsel*  
NAACP  
4805 Mount Hope Drive  
Baltimore, M.D. 21215

Stephen M. Dane  
*Counsel of Record*  
Laura Arandes  
RELMAN, DANE  
& COLFAX PLLC  
1225 19th Street, N.W.  
Suite 600  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
(202) 728-1888  
sdane@relmanlaw.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE ..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 2

ARGUMENT ..... 4

I. THE FAIR HOUSING ACT PROVIDES FOR CLAIMS OF DISPARATE IMPACT. .... 4

II. DISPARATE IMPACT IS CONSISTENT WITH SOUND FINANCIAL RISK ANALYSIS. .... 6

A. Far From Prohibiting Legitimate Risk Analysis, The Disparate Impact Paradigm Encourages It. .... 6

1. *Past Intentional Discrimination Sets the Stage for the Unjustified Impediments That Continue to Limit Equal Access to Homeowner’s Insurance.* ..... 8

2. *The “Business of Insurance” Consists of Many Business Practices That Are Not Actuarially Based.* ..... 11

3. *Insurers Continue to Engage In Practices That Result In Adverse Racial Impacts But Cannot Be Justified By Actuarial Risk.* ..... 15

4. <i>The Disparate Impact Standard Distinguishes Between Those Aspects of the Insurance Business That Are Based On Legitimate Actuarial Considerations and Those That Are Not.</i> .....	18
B. The McCarran-Ferguson Act is Not a Universal Bar to Disparate Impact Analysis. ....	21
CONCLUSION .....	26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Am. Ins. Ass’n v. U.S. Dep’t of Hous. &amp; Urban Dev., et al.</i> , No. 13-00966, 2014 WL 5802283 (D.D.C. Nov. 7, 2014) . . . . .	24
<i>Barnett Bank of Marion Cnty. v. Nelson</i> , 517 U.S. 25 (1996) . . . . .	22
<i>Bowman v. City of Des Moines Mun. Hous. Agency</i> , 805 N.W.2d 790 (Iowa 2011) . . . . .	25
<i>Comm’n on Human Rights &amp; Opportunities v. Sullivan Assocs.</i> , 739 A.2d 238 (Conn. 1999) . . . . .	25
<i>DeHoyos v. Allstate Corp.</i> , 345 F.3d 290 (5th Cir. 2003) . . . . .	18, 19, 23
<i>Dunn v. Midwestern Indem. Mid-Am. Fire &amp; Cas. Co.</i> , 472 F. Supp. 1106 (S.D. Ohio 1979) . . . . .	9
<i>Fuller v. Teachers Ins. Co.</i> , No. 06-cv-00438, 2007 WL 2746861 (E.D.N.C. Sept. 19, 2007) . . . . .	17
<i>Graoch Assoc. #33, L.P. v. Louisville/Jefferson Cnty. Metro Human Relations Comm’n</i> , 508 F.3d 366 (6th Cir. 2007) . . . . .	6, 7
<i>Griggs v. Duke Power Co.</i> , 401 U.S. 429 (1971) . . . . .	2, 15
<i>Humana Inc. v. Forsyth</i> , 525 U.S. 299 (1999) . . . . .	22

<i>Jones v. Travelers Cas. Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , No. 13-CV-02390, 2013 WL 4511648 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 22, 2013) .....	17
<i>Lumpkin v. Farmers Grp., Inc.</i> , No. 05-2868 Ma/V., 2007 WL 6996777 (W.D. Tenn. July 6, 2007) .....	23
<i>Mackey v. Nationwide Ins. Cos.</i> , 724 F.2d 419 (4th Cir. 1984) .....	23
<i>Malibu Inv. Co. v. Sparks</i> , 996 P.2d 1043 (Utah 2000) .....	25
<i>Metro. Life Ins. Co. v. Ward</i> , 470 U.S. 869 (1985) .....	22
<i>Moore v. Liberty Nat'l Life Ins. Co.</i> , 267 F.3d 1209 (11th Cir. 2001) .....	19, 23
<i>NAACP v. Am. Family Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 978 F.2d 287 (7th Cir. 1992) .....	2, 5, 6, 21, 23
<i>NAACP v. Ameriquest Mortg. Co., et al.</i> , 635 F. Supp. 2d 1096 (C.D. Cal. 2009) .....	1
<i>NAACP v. Sec'y of HUD</i> , 817 F.2d 149 (1st Cir. 1987) .....	1
<i>NAACP v. Town of Huntington</i> , 844 F.2d 926 (2d Cir. 1988) .....	1
<i>Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co. v. Cisneros</i> , 52 F.3d 1351 (6th Cir. 1995) .....	23
<i>Nat'l Fair Hous. Alliance v. Prudential Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 208 F. Supp. 2d 46 (D.D.C. 2002) . . .	7, 18, 19, 23

<i>Nevels v. W. World Ins. Co., Inc.</i> , 359 F. Supp. 2d 1110 (W.D. Wash. 2004) . . . . .	10
<i>Ojo v. Farmers Grp., Inc.</i> , 356 S.W.3d 421 (Tex. 2011) . . . . .	23
<i>Prop. Cas. Ins. Ass'n v. Donovan</i> , No. 13 C 8564, 2014 WL 4377570 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 3, 2014) . . . . .	24
<i>Saunders v. Farmers Ins. Exch.</i> , 537 F.3d 961 (8th Cir. 2008) . . . . .	23
<i>Saville v. Quaker Hill Place</i> , 531 A.2d 201 (Del. 1987) . . . . .	25
<i>State of Indiana, Civ. Rights Comm'n v. Cnty. Line Park, Inc.</i> , 738 N.E.2d 1044 (Ind. 2000) . . . . .	25
<i>Thompson v. Metro. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 149 F. Supp. 2d 38 (S.D.N.Y. 2001) . . . . .	8
<i>Toledo Fair Hous. Ctr. et al. v. Nationwide Ins. Co. et al.</i> , 704 N.E.2d 667 (Ohio Com. Pl. 1997) . . . . .	25
<i>Town of Huntington v. Huntington Branch, NAACP</i> , 488 U.S. 15 (1988) . . . . .	5
<i>Trafficante v. Metro. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 409 U.S. 205 (1972) . . . . .	10
<i>United Farm Bureau Mut. Ins. Co. v. Metro. Human Relations Comm'n</i> , 24 F.3d 1008 (7th Cir. 1994) . . . . .	23

<i>United States v. Mort. Guar. Ins. Corp.</i> , No. 2:11-00882-RCM, 2012 WL 1606235 (W.D. Pa. Apr. 30, 2012) . . . . .	8
<i>Wai v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 75 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 1999) . . . . .	10
<b>STATUTES</b>	
12 U.S.C. § 2803 . . . . .	21
42 U.S.C. §§ 3601 <i>et seq.</i> . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 3610(f) . . . . .	25
Cal. Gov't Code § 12955.8 (2012) . . . . .	24
D.C. Code § 2-1401.03 (2012) . . . . .	24
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 41A-5(a)(2) (2009) . . . . .	24
<b>REGULATIONS</b>	
12 C.F.R. § 202.6 n.2 . . . . .	20
24 C.F.R. § 100.500 . . . . .	12
24 C.F.R. § 100.500(b) . . . . .	6
24 C.F.R. § 100.500(c) . . . . .	17
HUD, Final Rule, Implementation of the Fair Housing Act's Discriminatory Effects Standard, 78 Fed. Reg. 11,460 (Feb. 15, 2013) . . . . .	17
Interagency Task Force on Fair Lending, <i>Policy Statement on Discrimination in Lending</i> , 59 Fed. Reg. 18,266 (Apr. 15, 1994), <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.occ.treas.gov/news-issuances/federal-register/94fr9214.pdf">http:// www.occ.treas.gov/news-issuances/federal- register/94fr9214.pdf</a> . . . . .	20

**RULES**

Sup. Ct. R. 37.6 ..... 1

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

- Barbara Arwine, *Comments of Lawyers' Committee for Civil Rights Under Law Regarding Docket No. FR-5508-P-01, Implementation of the Fair Housing Act's Discriminatory Effect Standard (2012)*, available at <http://www.regulations.gov/#!documentDetail;D=HUD-2011-0138-0075> ..... 12
- Board of Directors of the Casualty Actuarial Society, *Statement of Principles Regarding Property and Casualty Insurance Ratemaking*, Casualty Actuarial Society (May 1988) ..... 14
- Meryl Golden & Mike Miller, *Introduction to Price Optimization*, Earnix (2014), available at [http://www.naic.org/documents/committees\\_c\\_d\\_auto\\_insurance\\_study\\_group\\_140317\\_materials.pdf](http://www.naic.org/documents/committees_c_d_auto_insurance_study_group_140317_materials.pdf) ..... 15
- Carol A. Heimer, *The Racial And Organizational Origins Of Insurance Redlining*, Vol. X, No. 3 J. Intergroup Relations 42 (Autumn 1982) ..... 9
- Dana L. Kaersvang, *The Fair Housing Act and Disparate Impact in Homeowners Insurance*, 104 Mich. L. Rev. 1993 (2006) ..... 12
- Robert W. Klein, *Availability and Affordability Problems in Urban Homeowners Insurance Markets, in Insurance Redlining* ..... 11, 16, 18



- Donald Light, *Transforming Underwriting: From Risk Selection to Portfolio Management*, Celent (2004), available at [http://www.edmblog.com/weblog/files/insurance\\_transformingunderwriting\\_celent\\_wp.pdf](http://www.edmblog.com/weblog/files/insurance_transformingunderwriting_celent_wp.pdf) . . . . . 13, 14
- Gail McGiffin, *Are Underwriters Smarter Than Predictive Models?*, Ernst & Young, LLP (Dec. 9, 2013), available at <http://iireporter.com/are-underwriters-smarter-than-predictive-models/> . . . . . 13, 14
- N.J. Citizen Action et al., *Insurance Redlining: Is It Happening in Your Neighborhood?* (2004) . . . . 16
- Office of the Comptroller of the Currency, et al., *Interagency Fair Lending Examination Procedures*, available at [http://www.federalreserve.gov/boarddocs/caletters/2009/0906/09-06\\_attachment.pdf](http://www.federalreserve.gov/boarddocs/caletters/2009/0906/09-06_attachment.pdf) . . . . . 20
- Pennsylvania Coalition Against Domestic Violence & Women's Law Project, *Insurance Discrimination Against Victims of Domestic Violence* (1998), available at [http://www.womenslawproject.org/brochures/Insurance\\_discrimDV.pdf](http://www.womenslawproject.org/brochures/Insurance_discrimDV.pdf) . . . . . 17
- D.J. Powers, *The Discriminatory Effects of Homeowners Insurance Guidelines, in Insurance Redlining* . . . . . 12, 13
- President's National Advisory Panel on Insurance in Riot Affected Areas, *Meeting the Insurance Crisis of Our Cities* (U.S. Gov't Print. Office 1968) . . . . . 11

- Jay D. Schultz, *Homeowners Insurance Availability and Agent Location, in Insurance Redlining* . . . 12
- Robert G. Schwemm, *Housing Discrimination: Law and Litigation* § 10:4 (2014) . . . . . 4
- Senate Committee on Banking, Housing, and Urban Affairs, 103rd Cong. (1994) (statement of J. Robert Hunter, former Texas Insurance Commissioner)* . . . . . 13
- Shanna Smith, *Comments of National Fair Housing Alliance and Other Civil Rights Organizations Regarding Docket No. FR-5508-P-01, Implementation of the Fair Housing Act's Discriminatory Effect Standard* (2012), available at <http://www.regulations.gov/#!documentDetail;D=HUD-2011-0138-0076> . . . . . 12
- Gregory D. Squires, *Race, Politics, and the Law: Recurring Themes in the Insurance Redlining Debate, in Insurance Redlining: Disinvestment, Reinvestment, and the Evolving Role of Financial Institutions ("Insurance Redlining")* (Gregory D. Squires ed., 1997) . . . . . 9, 10
- Gregory D. Squires & Jan Chadwick, *Linguistic Profiling: A Continuing Tradition of Discrimination in the Home Insurance Industry?*, 41 *Urb. Aff. Rev.* 400 (2006), available at <http://uar.sagepub.com/content/41/3/400>. . . 10

Barbara Van Kerkhove, *The Homeowners Insurance Gap: How Race and Neighborhood Composition Explain Cost and Access Disparities in Rochester and Monroe County, NY* (2005), available at <http://faceraceroc.org/wp-content/uploads/2013/05/H-Home-Insurance-Redlining.pdf> . . . . . 16
